

**REDACTED VERSION
COMPLETE VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC
RECORDING CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC;
CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA
ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE
RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC;
MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.;
PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.;
VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and
WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

LIME GROUP LLC; LIME WIRE LLC; MARK
GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

ECF Case

06 Civ. 5936 (KMW)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO PRECLUDE
CERTAIN EXPERT TESTIMONY OF ARAM SINNREICH**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Aram Sinnreich’s Experience and Qualifications.....	3
B. Dr. Sinnreich’s Report and Areas of Testimony Are Directly Relevant to the Question of Damages Causation.....	5
ARGUMENT	10
DR. SINNREICH’S TESTIMONY SHOULD NOT BE EXCLUDED	10
A. The General <i>Daubert</i> Standards Support Admissibility.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Specific Criticisms Are Without Merit.....	14
1. The Argument That Dr. Sinnreich Is Not An Economist	14
2. The Assertion That Dr. Sinnreich’s Causation Testimony Is Unreliable	16
3. Dr. Sinnreich’s Other Testimony Should Not Be Excluded Based On Plaintiffs’ Claims of Prejudice.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 779276 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 2, 2010)	17
<i>Adani Exps. Ltd. v. AMCI (Export) Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4925647 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)	20
<i>Advanced Tech. Incubator Inc. v. Sharp Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1170246 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2010)	12
<i>Antenna TV v. Aegean Video</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7688 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1996)	6
<i>Arista Records, Inc. v. Flea World, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14988 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2006)	11, 14, 19
<i>Arnold v. Cargill Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1716221 (D. Minn. June 20, 2006)	20
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1738338 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2000)	15
<i>Borawick v. Shay</i> , 68 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Prods., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Cary Oil Co., Inc. v. Magistrate Refining & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1878246 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003)	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3516066 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2010)	13, 19
<i>Clarke v. LR Sys.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 323 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	1
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	1, 11, 12, 19
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 2008 WL 8086382 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2008)	12
<i>Eclipse Elecs. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 406 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	19

<i>Emig v. Electrolux Home Prods. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4200988 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2008).....	11
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 3466370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2010).....	2
<i>Figueroa v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>GII Indus., Inc. v. N.Y. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 2010 WL 2044635 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010)	24
<i>Interplan Architects, Inc. v. C.L. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4065465 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 52 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12-13
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	11
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	16-17
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4853308 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2010)	16
<i>Miller v. Astucci Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 102092 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2007)	13
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 1971538 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008)	15
<i>N.A.S. Import Corp. v. Chenson Enters., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>N.Y. v. Shinnecock Indian Nations</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	11
<i>Park West Radiology v. Carecore Nat'l LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>SR Int'l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Center Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 18-19
<i>Tuf Racing Prods., Inc. v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2000)	15

United States v. Abu-Jihaad,
553 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 15-16

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Lindor,
531 F. Supp. 2d 453 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)11, 14

United States v. Dukagjini,
326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10-11

United States v. Jakobetz,
955 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992).....12

VSI Holdings, Inc. v. SPX Corp.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45979 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 12, 2005).....17

Wisdom v. TJX Cos.,
410 F. Supp. 2d 336 (D. Vt. 2006).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 702, Advisory Committee Note, 2000 Amendment10, 11

3 Weinstein & Berger, Weinstein's Evidence § 702[03] at 730 (1989).....12
